

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

---

**No. SC92015**

---

**MERCY HOSPITALS EAST COMMUNITIES  
(f/k/a St. John's Mercy Health System),**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**MISSOURI HEALTH FACILITIES REVIEW COMMITTEE  
AND JAMES K. TELLATIN,**

Defendants-Respondents,

**PATIENTS FIRST COMMUNITY HOSPITAL,**

Intervenor-Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County  
Honorable Richard C. Bresnahan, Circuit Judge

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT  
PATIENTS FIRST COMMUNITY HOSPITAL**

---

**LEWIS, RICE & FINGERSH, L.C.**  
Richard B. Walsh, Jr., #35975  
Evan Z. Reid, #51123  
Anne R. Kerns, #60014  
600 Washington Ave., Ste. 2500  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
(314) 444-7600 (Telephone)  
(314) 612-7661 (Facsimile)  
Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent  
Patients First Community Hospital

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... III

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

POINTS RELIED ON..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. The Circuit Court Correctly Entered Judgment In Favor Of The Respondents Because Appellant Cannot Challenge the Committee’s Non-Applicability Review Determination with Respect to Patient First’s Three-Bed Hospital Because it Lacks Standing and, Even If Appellant had Standing, it Failed to Exhaust its Administrative Remedies and No Justiciable Controversy Exists. (Responds to Appellant’s Point I). ..... 7

A. Mercy lacks standing to challenge the Committee’s non-applicability determination with regard to Patients First’s three-bed hospital. .... 7

B. Mercy failed to exhaust its administrative remedies in that it did not meet any of the criteria for excuse of exhaustion of remedies set forth in §536.050 R.S.Mo. .... 9

C. Mercy cannot show that a justiciable controversy exists over the application of the New Hospital Rule to Patients First’s non-applicability determination. .... 13

II. The Circuit Court’s Judgment Should Be Affirmed Even If This Court Finds That Appellant Has Standing To Bring This Action Because The New Hospital Rule Is Valid And Does Not Conflict With The Certificate

Of Need Laws In That It Requires A Certificate Of Need Application For New Hospitals Costing In Excess Of \$1 Million Which Is Consistent With The Language Of The Certificate Of Need Laws As Amended In 1997.

(Responds to Appellant’s Point II)..... 15

A. The CON Law, the Committee and the New Hospital Rule..... 16

B. The New Hospital Rule does not conflict with the CON Laws because the every new hospital, regardless of cost, is not required to obtain a CON. .... 18

1. The legislative history of §197.305(9) and §197.366 demonstrate that the legislature did not intend for every new hospital, regardless of cost, be required to obtain a CON. .... 18

2. The rules of statutory construction dictate that every new hospital regardless of cost is not required to obtain a CON. .... 23

C. Mercy is asking this Court to engage in judicial legislation by rewriting §197.305(9). .... 27

D. Mercy’s reliance on Turner v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton is misplaced. .... 28

E. Contrary to Mercy’s argument, absurdity does not result from the New Hospital Rule. .... 30

CONCLUSION ..... 30

CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO RULES 84.06(C) AND (H) ..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Akin v. Director of Revenue*, 934 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. banc 1996) ..... 13

*Bd. of Edu. of the City of St. Louis v. State of Missouri*, 47 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. 2001) ..... 27

*Boot Heel Nursing Center, Inc. v. Missouri Dept. of Social Services*, 826 S.W.2d  
14 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992) ..... 9, 11, 12

*Community Care Centers, Inc. v. Missouri Health Facilities Review Comm.*, 735  
S.W.2d 13 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987) ..... 8

*Edwards v. Gerstein*, 237 S.W.3d 580 (Mo. 2007)..... 27

*Hawkins v. City of Fayette*, 604 S.W.2d 716 (Mo. App. W.D. 1980) ..... 27

*Huber v. Wells Fargo Home Mort. Co.*, 248 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 23

*McKnight Place Extended Care, L.L.C. v. MHFRC*, 142 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. App.  
2004) ..... 20, 22

*Medical Management v. Missouri Health Facilities Review Comm.*, 904 S.W.2d  
291 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995) ..... 8

*Parktown Imports Inc. v. Audi of Am., Inc.*, 278 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 21

*Roberson v. State of Missouri*, 989 S.W.2d 192 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999) ..... 28

*St. Joseph’s Hill Infirmary, Inc. v. Mandl*, 682 S.W.2d 821 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984). 8, 13, 14

*State ex rel Kansas City Power & Light Co. v. McBeth*, 322 S.W.3d 525 (Mo. banc  
2010) ..... 13

*State v. Winsor*, 110 S.W.3d 882 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)..... 27

*Turner v. Sch. Dist of Clayton*, 318 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 21, 27, 28, 29

*United Pharmacal Co. of Missouri, Inc. v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy*, 208 S.W.3d  
 907 (Mo. banc 2006) ..... 23, 26

**Statutes**

§197.300 R.S.Mo. .... 1, 21

§197.305(10) R.S.Mo..... 22

§197.305(6) R.S.Mo..... 30

§197.305(9) R.S.Mo..... 4, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30

§197.305(9)(a) R.S.Mo. .... 11, 12, 15, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30

§197.305(9)(e) R.S.Mo. .... 24, 25, 26, 27

§197.305(9)(f) R.S.Mo..... 24, 25, 26, 27

§197.305(9)(g) R.S.Mo. .... 24, 25, 26

§197.310.6 R.S.Mo. .... 16

§197.315.1 R.S.Mo. .... 16

§197.320 R.S.Mo. .... 1, 16, 17

§197.325 R.S.Mo. .... 1, 16

§197.335 R.S.Mo. .... 8

§197.366 R.S.Mo. .... 18, 20, 21, 22, 25, 29

§536.041 R.S.Mo. .... 10

§536.050 R.S.Mo. .... 9

§536.050.2 R.S.Mo. .... 9

§536.050.2(1) R.S.Mo. .... 10

§536.050.2(2) R.S.Mo. .... 11

§536.050.2(3) R.S.Mo. .... 12

§536.053 R.S.Mo. .... 7, 9

19 CFR 60-50.400(6)(F)(1)..... 1, 17, 30

19 CSR 60-50.200(2) ..... 16

19 CSR 60-50.400(6) ..... 1

19 CSR 60-50.400(6)(A)..... 17

19 CSR 60-50.400(6)(B) ..... 17

19 CSR 60-50.400(6)(C) ..... 2, 17

19 CSR 60-50.400(6)(D)..... 17

19 CSR 60-50.400(6)(E) ..... 11

19 CSR 60-50.400(6)(F) ..... 17, 20

**Other Authorities**

Mo. H.B. 1362 (1996) ..... 21

S.B. No. 222 (1979) ..... 19

S.B. No. 373 (1997) ..... 19

**Rules**

Rule 84.04(f) ..... 1
